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far as the Home Minister is concerned.

SHrr B, K. GAIKWAD: What is the amount spent?

(No reply)

SHri FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI; May
I know who are these V.I.LP.s who are entitled to travel by 1.AF. nlane free?

SHrRr JAISUKHLAL HATHI: The
President, the Prime Minister and the Vice-President are entitled to the use of LAF. aircraft. Then the following personages are also entitled to the use of those aircraft if it is essential to do so and no other aircraft is available—
the Defence Minister, Home Minister, etc.

SHri B. K. P. SINHA: In view of the fact that both the Transport Ministry that is to say the Indian Airlines, and the Defence Ministry possess small planes, may I know why the Home Minister, instead of using small planes, always goes by a big plane?

Sury JAISUKHLAL HATHI: The
Home Minister has gone three times by helicopters, and he goes sometimes in small planes also.

Surt LOKANATH MISRA: The
Minister said that the Home Minister was taking always an I.AF. plane.
May I know how much it works out per flight mile? How much does it work out per mile of flight?

Surr JAISUKHLAL HATHI: As we have not to pay, the account is not with me,

Surt ARJUN ARORA: May I know if in any case essential defence work has been ignored by the I.AF. merely to go on a special flight for the Home
Minister?

Smrr JAISUKHLAL HATHI: No.

Mg, CHAIRMAN: Any other Member who wants to put a question?
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PROBE AGAINST S..T. TARKESHWARI
SINHA

[Surt A. B. VAJPAYEE:{
*139.{ Smrr A. D. MANI:
{ Sarx BHUPESH GUPTA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Attorney General hag advised further probe into the allegations made against Shrimat: Tarkeshwari Sinha, the Deputy Minister of Finance; and

(b) if so, what is Governmcut’s decision in this regard? )

Tue PRIME MINISTER anc MINIS-TER or HOME AFFAIRS (SHrx
GurzaritAL Nanpa): (a) The Attorney General’s opinion is to the effect that in respect of two out of the four itemg there is a good prima facie case for a further enquiry, the third one may also be further looked into, while the fourth item is not, in his view, a matter in which further investigation is desirable.

{b) The matter is under consideration.

Suri A, B. VAJPAYEE: WMay I know who made the original complaint against Mrs. Sinha and to whom was the complaint made? Was it made to the Home Minister or to the late Prime Minister, and also whether before referring the papers to the Attorney General, any explanaticn was called for from Mrs, Sinha?

Sart GULZARILAL NANDA. I will take up the questions from the end. The late Prime Minister was consulted and he agreed that the papers be referred to the Attorney General. Also before referring the papers to the Attorney Gencrai, the Deputy Minister concerned had several opportunities of seeing what the

TThe question was actually asked
'on the floor of the House by Shr; A.
B. Vajpayee.

’
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complaints were and of giving her own version about them, and in the first instance it was in August-September 1962 that information reached the S.P.E. about certain matters. That was then brought to the notice of the then Home Minister and afterwards several steps were taken, including a reference and note being shown to the Deputy Minister concerned. This went on over a period.

Sur1 A. B. VAJPAYEE: May I know whether the explanation of the facis submitted by the Deputy Minister was also referred to the Attorney General as was done in the case of Shri K.
D. Malaviya?

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: Yes,
Sir, .
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Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know from the hon. Minister exactly when the Government received the first allegations and also when exactly the investigation was started? Was 1t before the present Home Mirisier took over 'or was it after he took over?
And with regard to the [four itcms that were mentioned, I would like to know with regard to which ilems the Attorney General thinks there is a prima facie case for enquiry? And do I understand that after the Attorney General has decided that there is a prima facie case for enquiry, the matter is not at all settled? And therefore, may I know how the enquiry is going to be proceeded with now at this stage with regard to those two items?

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: I have already said it, but I can repeat.
The exact date on which the matter was brought to the notice of the then Home Mimnister was 9th October. 1962.
And since then various steps weze taken in this connection. I do not think there is anything more to be said about it and since the matter is still under investigation [ cannot give any other information.

SHrr A. D. MANI: Sir, when the Attorney General submitted his report, what was the Deputy Minister’s reaction? Did she ask for a judicial enquiry?

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA. We have not got to that stage yet,

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Now, we understand for the first time that the matter was brought to the notice of Government in 1962, and now we are in the midst of 1964. I should like to know why there hag been such delay in disposing of this matter, even with regard to a member of the Council of Ministers when she could be asked by the Minister concerned as to¢ what ex~
planation she has got, and why the Cabinet did not deal with this matter directly where it involved a member of the Government and settle the matter. And I shoulg like to know—and that point he gid not answer—what are the two items with regard to which the Attorney General said that there was a prima facie case for further enquiry? What j5 the Government doing in this matter, rather than leaving it to routine procedure?

Surt GULZARILAL NANDA: The
Cabinet, whosoever was dealing with the matter, did well to let it be gone into, becauge there may be many vague charges and unless something substantial is found, it is not possible to take any further steps. As regards further action, as I have said the matter is being considered. What more can be said at this stage?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh
Gupta wanted to know the nature of the charges.

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: There are a number of them. In regard to one ang two, there is a basis for a further enquiry, a good prima fdcie case for further enquiry. The third charge is also to be enquired into and the fourth need not be enquired into.
1 cannot give the details,

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order, Sir. The matter is extremely important. How do we know what is one and what is two? I can understand the Government saying that it will not open up on this subject at all Now, K Government tells us that there js a prima facie case for further enquiry in regard to charges one and two. I should like to know what exactly one and two mean. I am pot asking for any other thing.
What do they relate to? Do they relate to the house or to the air-conditioning apparatus or what?

Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: On a poiny of order, Sir. 1 think whean the matter is vnder enquiry

Hon. MEMBERS: No, no,

-Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: | | . it
is not proper . . .
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Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: We are entitled tp know, 1y is our privilege and right.
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: I do not know what your privilege is,

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: I tell you.
I have a submission ta make, Sir.
Kindly listen. You may allow the Government not to disclose the information, I know that is in your power but we should insist. The charges are there, they were published in the papers. Now, these are in our mind but what they are and how they are numbered, we do not know,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I understand.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon.
Minister talks of one and two. I, therefore, ask him to let me know to which of the charges these numbers one and two relate.

Mr, CHAIRMAN: Your question is quite clear.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Can we get a clear answer?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Would you like to enlighten the House about the nature of the charges?

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: No,
Sir. I have deliberately refrained from giving any further information.
It is not proper to give this information.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: That is what I object to. Just because it is a Minister who is involved, it is not proper? 1 say that it is quite proper.
Under what rule does this thing become not proper?

(Several hon., Members stood up.)

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I think one Member at a time is enough.

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: Under which rule does he say that it is not proper? Under which rule doeg he seek protection, I should like to know.

L4 -
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Sart GULZARILAL NANDA: Apart from the rule, which possibly my colleague, the Law Minister, will find out, the point here is that the matter is being considered by the Government. If a decwsion is taken at this stage one way or the other, it will prejudice the course of investigation

Hon. MEMBERS: No, no.

"~ Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: No, not

at all.

Mgr, CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members would pealise that if gix of them stand up, I do not know what to do and there is, what Mr. Gupta calls, “some confusion”,

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: I submit that there are precedents in this House. Even when the matter has been under investigation, not only have the Government gaid that certain things are under investigation but hawe also given certain relevant things with regard to the nature of the charges. Many of the things you will fing in the preceedings. That being so, why in this particular case, after the matter has been debated in the Press, the Government is not divulging the nature of the charges with regard to ifems one and two about which the Attorney-General has glready given certain opinion.

Surr A. B. VAJPAYEE: If the charges could be referred tp the Attorney-General angq his opinion sought, this House cannot be denied knowledgs of the charges.

Mg. CHAIRMAN: No, Mr. Vajpayee;
I should like to deal with one Member at a time. Mr Gupta has said
.something ang I would ask the Minister 1f he has anything to say. You can have your chance after that. No, Mr. Niren Ghosh. You have been on your feet all the time. Would you like t0 say something or would you like to leave it to the Law Minister?
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Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: The
Law Minister is trying to find out something

(Interruption from several hon. Members)

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, we are

Diwan CHAMAN LALL: On a point of order, Sir. May I request my friendg to allow me to raise a point of order? It would be in order if the hon. Minister were to take shelter under the plea that it is not in the public interest to disclose this parti=-
cular matter.

Hon, MEMBERS: No, no.

Diwan CHAMAN LALL: Is he prepared to take this particular plea?
Unless and until he takes that plea, obviously he has to answer on the floor of the House a question admitted by you. There is no provision in the Rules of Procedure relating to questions which permits him to hold back a particular reply unless and until he takes shelter under the plea that it is not in the public interest to disclose this information.

Surr GULZARILAL NANDA: I am forced to that extreme. I wanted to avoid that point because I think hon.
Members might appreciate my feelings. The case is being dealt with and maybe it may not be necessary to 4o anything at all but even ag it is being wsaid, it is also, I would say, not in the public interest to give this information,

Surt A. B, VAJPAYEE: No, Sir.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: I have a submission {o make.
Mg, CHAIRMAN: I will ask the

Minister

Surr A, B. VAJPAYEE: - We entitled to know, Sir.

are

Semr BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order, Sir.
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(Several hon, Members stood up.)
Mg, CHAIRMAN: Order, order.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: On a point of order, Sir. You have been good enough to admit thig question and answers have been given in part but the answers do not make any sense, in view what has appeared in the papers {0 the contrary and this creates confusion, unless the logical sequence is followed, namely the nature of the case is given. Nothing of the public interest will be involved or harmed by adding this little information to what he hag already said.
On the conirary, the public will be thinking that because it is a case of g Minister, the Ministers are trying to shield one of their colleagues. That 1s what the public may think and that is why the Minister is taking protection under some particular Rule.
Therefore, Sir, I would submit to you 1o kindly consider this. It is precisely the public interest which demands that the hon. Minister should open up fully since he has opened up a little and tell us which of the charges relate to the two significant items on which the Attorney-General has given his gpinion; and if he wants to take protection under the cover of serving the public interest, let him state the Rule for it, have it on record that under such and such Rule he is seeking protection.

(Interruptions)

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I have understood your point of order. As Mr. Gupta has said, I was good enough to admit the question I am now bad enough to admit the plea of the Home Minister that it js not in the public interest that he ghould divulge the nature of the two charges!

Next question.

SAMYUKTA SADACHAR SAMITI

-‘“1.40, Surr A, D. MANI: Wil the
Minister of HoME Arrairs be pleased to state the relatjonship established |
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between the Ministry of Home Affairs and the Samyukty Sadachar Samiti, which was formed recently?

Tue MINISTER or STATE 1N THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI JarsukHLAL HartHi): The Samyukta Sadachar Samiti is a purely non-officia} and non-political body with Shri G. L. Nandg as President. In view of the objects and functions of the Samit;, Government welcome its constitution, will extenq full cooperation to it and avail of its services in the campaign for eradication of corruption ang the redress of public grievances.

Surr A. D. MANI: Sir, 1s it a fact that the office of this Samiti is located in the Central Secretariat and that the Prime Minister attends the monthly meetings of the Samiti to discuss the aggenda?

Surr JAISUKHLAL HATHI: No,
Sir, the office of the Samiti js not located in the Central Secretariat building, in the North or the South Blocks, but this Samiti has been given a room in the L Block, outside the Secretariat,

Surr A. D. MANI: Will the allegations which may be made before the Samiti be allegations made on affirma..
tion? What remedy will there be available to a person against whom false allegations are brought in?

Surr JAISUKHLAL HATHI: Generally, what thig Samiti will do is that it will receive complaints from the public, individuals. These will then be screened to find cut whether prima facie there is a case or not. If there is a case, then the question will be taken up with the Government authorities. The cases may he referred either to the Central Vigilance Com-~
mission or to the departments concerned, the departmental Vigilance Officers or the Samiti may itself take up the questions.

Surr A. D. MANI: Has it occurred to the Home Ministey that it is a mat-

